### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HARLEM FURNITURE, INC.		12/15/2004	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HARLEM FURNITURE, LLC
Street Address:	1000-46 Rohlwing Road
City:	Lombard
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60148
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1570414	HARLEM FURNITURE
Registration Number:	1672199	YOU'LL LIKE OUR STYLE
Registration Number:	1724429	LEATHER EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2356284	THEROOMPLACE
Registration Number:	2891687	THE BEDPLACE
Serial Number:	76536519	SLEEP BETTER. LIVE LONGER.

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)552-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Thompson Coburn LLP Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 950165-1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004010 FRAME: 0860

900137117

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer A. Visintine
Signature:	/Jennifer A. Visintine/
Date:	06/24/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004010 FRAME: 0861

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HARLEM FURNITURE, INC. ("HFI"), an Illinois corporation, has adopted, has been using and is the owner of all rights in and to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), the registrations and applications thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, HFI and Harlem Events, Inc., an Illinois corporation is transferring substantially all of the assets and the business to which the above Trademarks are related, to Harlem Furniture, LLC ("Harlem LLC"), a Delaware limited liability company; and

WHEREAS, as a part of said transfer of assets, HFI desires to transfer to Harlem LLC, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the registrations and applications therefor, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and Harlem LLC is desirous of acquiring same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HFI does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Harlem LLC all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the registrations and applications therefor, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the right to sue, either at law or in equity, and to recover for any past, present or future infringement thereof.

HFI shall execute and deliver to Harlem LLC any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Harlem LLC (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests in order to perfect and confirm Harlem LLC's rights in the Trademarks and record such rights in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other official offices, including, without limitation, taking all acts that are required by any domain name registrar with respect to the transfer of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HFI has caused this document to be executed on its behalf as of the 15 day of December, 2004

	HARLEM FURNITURE, INC.
Date: December <u>/5</u> , 2004	By: R L Its: CEO
(Corporate Seal)	
State of <u>Ove K</u> County of <u>Coe K</u>	) ) ss
On December 15, 2004, bet	fore me appeared <u>Bruce Beman</u> the person

who signed this assignment and who acknowledged that he signed it on behalf of HFI with

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004010 FRAME: 0862

authority to do so.

# HARLEM FURNITURE, INC. UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS Current as of: August 2, 2004

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status of Mark	Filing Dates
HARLEM FURNITURE	73785567	March 9, 1989	1570414	December 5, 1989	Live; Renewed 6/22/00	Renewal: December 5, 2009
CUSTOM FURNITURE FOR TODAY'S LIFESTYLE	74083769	August 1, 1990	1649118	June 25, 1991	Client desires to abandon - 9/26/01, Cancelled 7/6/02	Renewal: June 25, 2001 - Cancelled
YOU'LL LIKE OUR STYLE	74083679	August 1, 1990	1672199	January 14, 1992	Live. Renewed 1/14/02	Renewal: January 14, 2012
LEATHER EXPRESS	74181537	June 28, 1991	1724429	October 13, 1992	Live; Applicant has filed a request for issuance of a concurrent use registration and the proceeding is pending before the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board. Renewed	Renewed: expires October 13, 2012
TODAY'S LIFESTYLES	75068146	March 6, 1996	2111271	November 4, 1997	Live. Client advised us not to renew the Mark.	Sec. 8 & 15 due: 11/4/02 - 11/3/03 Client advised us not to renew the Mark.
MARIO PUCCINI	75323345	July 11, 1997	2218374	January 19, 1999	Live, Sec. 8 & 15 due: 1/19/04 - 1/18/05. Client advised us not to renew the Mark.	Client advised us not to renew the Mark.
THEROOMPLACE	75610476	December 22, 1998	2356284	June 6, 2000	Live.	Sec. 8 & 15 due: 6/6/05 - 6/5/06 Renewal: 6/5/2010
THE BEDPLACE	76457869	October 7, 2002	2891687	October 5, 2004	Live.	Section 8 & 15 Due: 10/5/09-10/04/10
SLEEP BETTER, LIVE LONGER,	76536519	August 11, 2003	N/A		Published for Opposition on May 11, 2004	
394894-10						

RECORDED: 06/24/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004010 FRAME: 0863